other assets 43,880 (2,686) (c) (1,473) (c) (350) (c) (3,541) (c) (392) (c) (155) (c) (176) (c) 4,524 (e) 32,081

(2,000) (b) (3,000) (b) �  �  �  �  �  (2,550) (c)
Deferred
financing costs,
less
accumulated
amortization 2,962 �  �  �  1,477 (g) �  �  �  �  4,439
Deferred lease
costs, less
accumulated

306,320 10,819 (b) 5,266 (b) �  18,248 (b) 2,010 (b) 652 (b) 15,417 (b) �  358,732

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 11

amortization
Investments in
bonds 78,000 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  78,000

Total assets $ 3,580,929 $ 4,717 $ 4,616 $ �  $ 188,575 $ 3,021 $ 18,000 $ 128,499 $ 89,877 $ 4,018,234

F-7

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 12

Index to Financial Statements

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2007

(in thousands)

(unaudited)

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust II, Inc.
Historical (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments
Q3 2007 Acquisitions

Pasadena
Corporate

Park

7031
Columbia
Gateway

Drive

Cranberry
Woods

Development
222 East

41st Street

Bannockburn
Lake
III

1200
Morris
Drive

South
Jamaica

Street Other
Pro Forma

Total
Liabilities:
Line of credit and
notes payable $ 704,894 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 130,265 (b) $ 3,000 (b) $ 18,000 (b) $ 128,499 (b) $ (110,307) (f) $ 914,351

40,000 (b)
Obligations under
capital leases 78,000 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  78,000
Intangible lease
liabilities, less
accumulated
amortization 87,451 4,717 (b) 4,616 (b) �  18,305 (b) 21 (b) �  �  �  115,110
Accounts
payable, accrued
expenses and
accrued capital
expenditures 31,080 �  �  �  5 (b) �  �  �  �  31,085
Due to affiliates 3,522 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  3,522
Dividends
payable 8,125 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  8,125
Deferred income 10,761 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  10,761

Total liabilities 923,833 4,717 4,616 �  188,575 3,021 18,000 128,499 (110,307) 1,160,954
Minority
Interest 3,081 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  3,081
Redeemable
Common Stock 26,297 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  26,297
Stockholders�
Equity:
Common stock,
$0.01 par value;
900,000,000
shares
authorized; and
332,344,551
shares issued and
outstanding as of
June 30, 2007 3,323 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  226 (e) 3,549
Additional paid
in capital 2,960,983 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  199,958 (e) 3,160,941
Cumulative
distributions in
excess of
earnings (311,671) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (311,671)

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 13

Redeemable
common stock (26,297) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  (26,297)
Other
comprehensive
loss 1,380 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  1,380

Total
stockholders�
equity 2,627,718 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  200,184 2,827,902

Total liabilities,
minority interest,
redeemable
common stock
and stockholders�
equity $ 3,580,929 $ 4,717 $ 4,616 $ �  $ 188,575 $ 3,021 $ 18,000 $ 128,499 $ 89,877 $ 4,018,234

F-8

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K/A

Index to Financial Statements 14

Index to Financial Statements

(a) Historical financial information is derived from Wells REIT II�s quarterly report filed on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2007.
(b) Reflects the purchase price of the assets and liabilities obtained by Wells REIT II in connection with the respective acquisition, net of any